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The Elmore County Board of Education fixed the superintendent’s salary and any increases before the superintendent’s term of office, therefore, the Board has complied with section 16-9-12 of the Code.  This Office presumes the resolution to be valid and enforceable.  The Elmore County Superintendent may receive the salary and any increases approved in the resolution.








Dear Mr. Howard:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Elmore County Board of Education.








QUESTIONS








	Is the resolution of the Elmore County Board of Education adopted on March 31, 2003, setting the salary of the Superintendent elected in the 2004 election, valid and enforceable?





	May the Superintendent of the Elmore County Board of Education elected in the 2004 election receive such salary increases as are pro�vided by the State to certified teachers in addition to the base salary of $80,000?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 16-9-12 of the Alabama Code provides:





In counties where superintendents of education are elected by the direct vote of the qualified electors, the salary for the office must be fixed prior to the beginning of the term of office.





ALA. CODE § 16-9-12 (2001).





	This Office has previously stated that a board of education is permitted to fix the superintendent’s salary in an amount that automati�cally includes pay raises applicable to other board employees.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable James R. Seale, Attorney, Autauga County Board of Education, dated September 27, 2003, A.G. No. 2002-350.  This Office has also stated that an elected county superintendent is not prohibited from receiving an increase in salary during his or her term of office when the increase is prescribed before the term begins.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Jerry H. Parham, Superintendent of the Pickens County Board of Education, dated July 23, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00468; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Ronald L. Jones, Chief Examiner, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, dated March 3, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00104.





	Local Act 95-350, applicable to Elmore County, provides that “[t]he county superintendent of education of Elmore County . . . shall receive as compensation a per annum salary in an amount to be established by the Elmore County Board of Education no later than March 31 in the year prior to the election of the superintendent.”  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-350, 716.  According to your request on March 31, 2003, the Elmore County Board of Education adopted the following resolution:





The Elmore County Board of Education hereby establishes the salary of the Superintendent of Education for Elmore County at $80,000 base salary per year for the term beginning January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008, together with such salary increases as may be provided by the State of Alabama for certified teachers for the term stated above.  It is the board’s specific in�tent that the Superintendent receive such salary increases as are applicable to certified teachers even if the legislative act adopting the salary in�crease provides that it does not apply to super�intendents of education.





	In the previous opinion to the Honorable James R. Seale, a similar issue was addressed.  In that opinion, the local superintendent was to receive any raises during the term of office to be tied to the percentage of the raise teachers received.  A three percent annual pay increase was then approved by the Legislature and was applicable to public education em�ployees as authorized by law, but not applicable to superintendents of education of any school system.  See 2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-394 2002 Ala. Acts.  This office stated that the superintendent, however, may receive his salary and the three percent pay raise set forth in Act 2002-394 because his salary and annual pay increases were fixed by recorded resolution of the Board prior to the beginning his term of office.





	The Elmore County Board of Education has fixed a salary for the superintendent and tied his salary increases to those of certified teachers.  Because the superintendent’s salary and any increases have been fixed be�fore the superintendent’s term of office, the Board has complied with section 16-9-12 of the Code.  This Office presumes the resolution to be valid and enforceable.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Elmore County Superintendent may receive the salary and any increases approved in the resolution because the Board fixed those amounts before the begin�ning of his term.








CONCLUSION





	The Elmore County Board of Education fixed the superintendent’s salary and any increases in salary before the superintendent’s term of of�fice, therefore, the Board has complied with section 16-9-12 of the Code.  This Office presumes the resolution to be valid and enforceable.  The Elmore County Superintendent may receive the salary and any increases approved in the resolution because the Board fixed those amounts prior to his term.








	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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